

No. 2020-05

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF  
EVANSBURGH DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST  
VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT  
INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR DEFENENDANT-APPELLANT

TEAM #10  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<i>i</i>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<i>iv</i>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	1
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>I. Statement of Facts</b> .....	2
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	4
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
<b>I. AACCS’ RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS DO NOT TRUMP ITS OBLIGATIONS TO COMPLY WITH THE EOCPA NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENT</b> .....	6
<b>A. The EOCPA Non-Discrimination Requirement is a Valid, Neutral Law of General Applicability</b> .....	6
<i>a. The EOCPA is a Neutral in Operation</i> .....	7
<i>b. The EOCPA is Generally Applicable.</i> .....	9
<b>II. THE EOCPA’S REQUIREMENTS ARE NEITHER A DIRECT RESTRICTION ON SPEECH NOR AN OBLIGATION TO AFFIRM A GOVERNMENT MESSAGE, BUT RATHER A PERMISSIBLE CONDITION ON THE RECEIPT OF GOVERNMENT FUNDS</b> .....	16
<b>A. The EOCPA as Amended Does Not Implicate the Compelled Speech Doctrine Because It Does Not Oblige an Entity or Individual to Personally Affirm a Message with Which They Disagree</b> .....	16
<b>a. AACCS’ First Amendment Compelled Speech Claims are Without Merit Because Selection, Training, and Certification of Prospective Adoptive and Foster Parents Are Part and Parcel of the Contractual Duties AACCS Voluntarily Assumed</b> .....	17

b. E.V.C. § 42.-4 As Amended is Not Unconstitutional Under the Rationale That It Does Not Compel AACCS To Speak with Respect to Same-Sex Parental Rights. ....	20
B. E.V.C § 42.-4 Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional Condition on the Receipt of State Funds Because HHS May Impose Limits to Ensure That Distribution of Funds Are Used to Advance its Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination in Child Placement Services.....	22
a. E.V.C. § 42.-4 does not impose an unconstitutional condition because it simply subsidizes conduct that the state wishes to incentivize and does not leverage funding to regulate speech outside the contours of the activity itself.....	23
b. E.V.C. § 42.-4 is a non-coercive funding condition, not a direct speech regulation threatening to drive AACCS’ views out of the marketplace of ideas.....	27
c. Even if AACCS could show a substantial burden, the notice requirement is the least restrictive means of advancing the City’s compelling interest in eradicating discrimination from child placement services.....	29
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>APPENDIX A: STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....</b>	<b>A</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	31
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	Passim
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	9
<i>Bd. of Cnty. comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. &amp; Canada v. New York City Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	20, 26, 31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 12, 17
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	20
<i>Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	15, 27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	10, 11
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> 524 U.S. 580 (1998). .....	31, 32
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972) .....	27, 33
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	26
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	15
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	16
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958) (1958).....	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21, 24, 25, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20, 21, 25, 31
